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COMMONMTEALTH OF PENNSYLVANXA. r2;Q.:,li;,:.. 1~ 
DEPARTM1ENT OF RANKING p), DW[ [ji. \uj:-~l,;i,fii~?;is~ 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA i ilocket No. 09'_"@ (ENF4!O) 
DEPART'MI$NT OF BANKING, BUREAU, 
OF COMPLIANCE, INJ~ESTIGATION 
AND LICENSING, 

AM .MORTGAGE BROKERS, INC, 

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER 

The Commonwealth of Pcnns)rl~lania, Deparr.~n.ent of Banking (the "Depat-tlnent"), 

Bureau oF Examinations, has conducted an exan~inal:ion of Am Mortgage. Brokers, Tnc. ("Am 

'Mortgage"), and its of:ficc.rs, a~.plnyecs and direct.ors, Bnscd on the results of  thc examination, 

the Bureau of Complia~icc, 1nvestiga.tion and Wcansing (the "Bm:eaum) balicvas that Am 

Mo17tgs.g~ operated in violation of the Moitgagc Lice~isi~~g Act, 7 Pa.C.S. # 6101. N. . The 

parties to die above captioned m.a.tI:er, in l.icu of litigatjon, hereby stipulate that the following 

s1:el:cments are truo and correct jn the settlement of the above-captioned ma1:tc.r ancl, intending to 
' I  

be legally bn~~ncl, hcreby ng~:ecd to the tarns of th i s  Consent Agrccm.ent end Order (the "Order"). 

EACKC:ROUND 

1. The Depa~trncnr is thc Commonwealth of Pe~insylvnnic\'s ndm.inistradve agency 

autliodzecl and empowered to administer and enforce the Mortgage 'Licensing Act. 

2. The Bureau is primarily responsible .For adminjstc~-ing and cnfo.rcing the Mort.gage 

L.icensing Act for the Depnrtment. 

3. The Mon~age Licensing AcL is tlic succeassor stat~1t.c to Chapter 3 of the MOI-tgage 

Bimkcrs and Brokers icnd Consumer Equity 'Protection Act (1:ht? "MBBCEPA"), 63 P.S. fi 
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4.56.303 a a,, ancl the Secondary Mortgage Loan Act (the "SMLA"), 7 P.S. 9 6601 & m. On 

.N'o\/ember 5, 2008, Chapter 3 of the MBBCEPA and the S.MLA were repeaiecl by operation of 

law ancl replaced by the Mortgage .Licensing Act. 

4. Am Mortgage was l.jccascd as r.1 First Mortgage Broker, license 1'0. 8782, u.ndcr 

tho MBBCEPA and as a Secondz~ry Moltgage Broker, license no. 8783, m~cler t l ~  SMLA. 

5 .  Am Mortgage was granted a cond.itionwl Siccnsc pursuant to the Mortgage 

Licmsing .Act on November 5, 2008 and is cmVanQy licensed as a Mortgage Bt'ok.er, license no. 

21,742. 

6 ,  Am Mortgage maintains a pridcip8~1 place of business at 921 Oalc St, Scranton, PA 

18508-1 235. 

7.  On ~eceniber 23, 2008, ex:xa.rninas from the Depm:tlnent initiated an exa.minsr.t.ion 

of .Am Mortgage at the p:incipal. place of business (the "Exnrninattinn"). 

-l..Colltd~ 

8. The Exa1nii3atioi1 rcvelcd 1:baz: Am Mortgage's mo~tgagc loall files had. a number 

.of waining indicato~:~ I-ep1:eseiiting that a loan ol:i.ginator conveyed false or misleading 

information to mmottgnge lenders- The specific \varning indi,cnrors includetl borrower signature 

inco~isist.eiic,ies. 

9. During the Exs.m.inatioa, the examiner rc~tiewed the policies and procedures thnt 

An1 Moitgage had in place to inlernal.ly control n.nd mitigate the dissemination of falalse or 

mist eading in:[orln.s.tion to firs1 mortgage loa.11 lenders. 

10. The examines's review conc:l.ucied that Am Mortgage did not have sufficient 

internal co11t1:ola in place. to control and ~nitigatc the djsseminat:ion oF false or misleading 

i~rormation to first rnortg8.g~ loan lenders. 
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11. Am Mortgage stated thr~t the \varning indicators fo~ormd by Ihe examiner ddrin.g the 

Bxarnination wac  due to loan origina1:os negligence, 
I 

12. Threc (3) of the rnorl;gagc loan files reviewed during the Examin'ation containecl.; 

signatures on preliminary mortgage loan disclosures ihnt were inconsistent with closod snoflpge 

loan docurne~~ts and had been mata:.iall.)r altcrccl. 

13, ..As a result o:f tllc Examination, Am Mo~.tgage agrecd that the warnjn,g ir~di.cators 

tllat we1:e found during the Examination wcrc sct.,ious issues that were thc result of a ncg1.igent 

loan, o:fficer. 

1 .  The loan originntor i n  question was subsccluently terminated by Am Morcga.ge. 

1.5, As a result of'thc Exarninatjon findings, Am Moltgage aclmittcd thd tliere was a 

[wck of ac[equate intesnal controls to nionitor thc accuracy o:l' information that was presented by 

1v:m orig~n.al:l:ors to mortgage loan leaders, 

16. Since A111 Mortgage admitted that jnsuffjdent internal  control.^ were in place to 

actively detect, rc~iew,~ai~d halt t11e passing of: inaccurate or fraudulent information to morTgage 

loa1-1 lenders, Am Mortgage clemo~~sf;l:ated negligence and incompctaice as prov.idec1 in Sectio~ 

6139(a.)(10) of the Moltgage Licensing Act, 7 Pa. C.S, 6139(aX10) (co~rcsponcling l:o Section 

313(a)(3,rlq) of 1:he.M.BBCEPA, 63 .P.S, $456,31,3(a)(I 4)). 

Autllori ty of, the Devaitmeiit 

1.7. Sectioli 6 1 38(a)(4) of  the Mottgagc Liccqsing Act (corresponding to Sect.i.011~ 

310(a) of the MBRC.EPA mid 16(.1) of thc Sh4LA) grat-~ts the Depart;n~ent broad authority to 

-issue ordc,rs f0.r the enforcement o,F Lhc Mortgage Licensing Act. 7 Pa.C.8.. fi 6138(a)(4) 

(corr:tespon.ding to 63 P.S. $ 45GP310(a) and 7 P.S. 661 6(1.)). 
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18. Section 6139(a)(10) of the Mortgage Licensing Act (corresponding to Section , 

313(a)(14) of'the MBBCEFA) provides, in relavmt part, that tlie Depat'tmellt may suspend, 

revoke 0.1. refuse ro renew a Ucense issued pursuant to the Mortgdge 'Licensing Act if a licensee 

or. director, officer, partner, employee or. owner of a licsnscc has ' ~ d e m o ~ s t r t c l  ~.regl.igcnce or 

incompetence in. pe~foiming an act for which fhc licensee i s  req~~jred to hold a license under this 

chap1:er." 7 Pa.C.S. 8 61.39(a.)('l0) (ca~esponding Lo 63 P.S. 4 456.313(a)(14)), 

19, Sect,i.on 6140(b) of t.he Moltgage Liccnsj.ng Act (corresponding to Section 314(c). 

of the MBBCEPA and Section 22(b) of tlie SMLA) proviclcs, in relevant: part, that "[a] person 

Licensed under this cl~nptes o.r director, officer, owner, partner, elnployee or age~lt of n licensee 

who violatcs 8 provision of this chapter or who commits n11y actiot'l which would sul?jcct the 

licensee to suspension, revocation or nonl-eilewal under scction 6139 may be fined by the 

depa~tment: up to $10,000 .for each offense." 7 7~a~C.s. 8 6140(b) (col-responding m 63 P.S. 8 

456.3 14(c) and 7 P,S. $ B622(b)), 

VtOLATIONS 

20, Am Mortgage is in violation of the Section 5139(;~)(10) of the :Mostgage 

Li,censing Act (corresponding to Section 313(a)(,34) of the MBBCEPA) by all.owing :fraudulent 

in:rormat.ion to be submitted by a loan originatol. to tenders, thus dem.onsl:rating n.cgligencc and 

in~ompetencc under the Mortgage Licensing Act. 

RELIEF 

21, &. Am Moltgage agrees to pay a fine of one thousand dollars ($3,000) which 

shall be due and payable to the .Depaitment within tliil-ty (30) days DT the Effcct.ive Date of this 

Order. The fine payment' shall. bc rcmittcd by a company check, ca-ti.ficd dieclc or a m.oncy 

ordes lnade payable to thc Pennsylvania Departmen1 of Banking and sent t.o the t~ttcntion of 
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Compliance Di11,iirion. B~lscau of Compliance, l.nvoktigation and Ucensing, 17 N. Second St~aet, 

22, Susucnsion. Am M.otFtgage's Mortgage Broker License i s  hereby suspended from 

the Erfective Datc of thc Orcle~: until such tima 21s Am Moltgage submits an acceptable internal 

control plan (chc "Plan") to the Burea~~ which cliscloses how policies wd procedures will be 

implemented to actively detect warning indicatol-s of fraud andlor m.isrepresentatio~~, review 

tllose warnillg jndicatks, and mitigate the dissernin,ntion of inaccusate ur knudule~~t ir11osiiiation 

to mortgage loan lencler:~, The ?].an shall provide policies and procedures which incl.ude, but arc 

trot. ljmited to: compljance with the Mortgage Licensing .Ad: and the trainhg of Am Mortgage's 

employees and mana.gers in fraud clerccri.on. 

Am Mortgage shall send the Plan to the ~ltt.ention of Ryan M. Walsll, Admjnistrator, 

.Pennsyl.van,nj.a, Depa~trncnt of Ranking, B~weau of  Con~pliance, Invcst.igatio11 and Liccnaing, 17 N, 

Sccond Street, Suite 1300, Han'isbm'g, PA 'I 71 01. 

The Bulqeau shall rev,i.cw 1:he Plan nnd approve or ref~ise to approvc the Plan wilhin ,fift.ecn 

(15) days & the submission of the Pl.on. Approval of the Plan shall not be utll.easonab1.y 

withheld, If the Rmeau does jo t  approve dle Plan, tlic B.ureau. sl~wll provide comments on why 

the Plan i s  unncceptrible and allow Am Mor~[.agc the opportunity ro res~~bmit the Plan with t.he 

appropriate changes. Tlie submission process shall continue unless and until such time as the 

Bureau approves thc Plan. 

. 23 Corrective Meas~~rcr. Upon 1:hc i;:Ffcctivc ~atc'o:l: tiis Order, Am Mortgage and 

agrees to atillere to thc in1:ernal con1:rol plan as dsscribed in paragraph 22. I 
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WRTHER ~ D V I S I O N S  

24. Conse~lt. Am Mortgage 1iel:eby knowingly, willingly, voluntarily and iaevocably 

conse~~ts lo the entry of this Older pursmmr to the Bureau's order aanth:horit)l under the Mortffage 

Licciising Act and agree that they understand all 0.1: tlie terms and contlitions contained tliercin. 

Am Moltgage, by voluntarily entoring into this Order, waives any right to a hcnring or appeal 

conccming t l ~ s  t,wms, conditions andlor penaltics set fosth in this Orda,  

25. P~~l~lication. The Dcpa.~.trnel~t wj1.l. publisk this Order pursuant to .its authority in 

.Section 302,A,(5) of the Depmtmetl't of Ranking Codc. 7'1 P,S. $733-302.1?\.(5). 

26. Entire AcncrnellL. T/iis Orcler contains the whole agncme~jt b.ctween the parties. 

There are no other tnms,  obligation.^, covenan~s, rcp~esentatjons, stdtemctits, condit.ions, oi 

otherwise, of any kind ~vhatsocver concerning eh1.s Order. Tltis Order may be amended in 

\vri ting by r n ~ ~ t ~ ~ a l  agrecnient by the Bureau and Am Mortgage. 

27. Bintiinrr Nature, Thc Dcpaltnlent, Am hdottgage, 8nd 811 o'Pfl,ccrs, owncrs, 

Grectors, employees; hejrs and asdglis of Am Mortgage intend to be and arc legally bound by 

tlie te1:xl.s of  this Order, 

28. ,C!o~~~isel,, This Order is entered into by the ps.~-t.ies upon fu1.l. oppottunity fol- legal. 

advice.fsom legal counsel.. 

29. Erfectiveness. Am MotTgagc lie~*el~y stipulates and agrees that tile Order shall 

become cffecdvc on the date thal t11e 13urca.u executes the Order (the "Effective Datc"). 

30. Otl!er Enforce.mcnt: Acti0.n. 

w, The Department scscrves all, o f  i.ts ri.ghts, duties, and mthority to ccnforce 

all statutes, rules and regulations ~rnde11 its jbrisdjction against .Am Mm-tgagc in {:he future 

rcgarcling,nll matters not: resol.vcd by tb.is Orcler, 
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b. Am. Mortgage acknowlec(&cs wd agrees that this Order is only binding 

upon the Dcpolhncnt and not any other local, statc 01- fedcrsl agcncy; departrncnt or oficc 

t-egarding niattcrs wiihin this Order. 

31; Autl~orization. Thc padies bclow~ are authoriicd to execute this Order and Jeyally 

l ~ i n d  tbcj r. I-espective parties. 

32. Countcrontts, This Order Inmay be cxec~rted i n  .separate coi1nterpafl.s and by 

33. Titles. The titles used 1.o ident?Py tlic paragraphs of thjs docu.ment: are for the 

convenience of rcfcr'ence only and do not control thc inte~pt.ecat,ion o:l: this documei~t, 
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WHEREFORE, in consideration of the fo~.cgoing, ii~cluding the ~ ~ ~ c j t n l  par;ngraphs', the 

Department and Am Mortgage intending l:o be legally bound do henby execute this Consent 

FOR THE COM.MONIVEA.LTH OF PENNSYX,7'ANI[A 
BEPARTmNT OF 'RANKING 
BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE, JNVESTfGATION 
AND LICENSING 

V- 

Ryan M.. Wal:sl~, .Administixttor 
Burcan of Compliance, Invcstigativn and Licensing 
DcpaiAtmeat o:F Banking 

FOR AM nrj'ORTGAG& R R O m S ,  T,NC, 

f lL , f -AF.L f l  ~d.6 
(Xbrin tpSficcr Name) 

(Title) 

Dstc: $L/!97 


